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Purpose

To receive the Finance Committee’s concurrence with the 
pre-solicitation terms for a Request for Proposal (RFP) for a 
Letter of Credit (LOC) and/or Direct Funded Indexed Floater 
(Indexed Floater) to replace or renew bank facilities that 
expire in 2015 and that would not incur a penalty if 
terminated prior to their expiration date
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Background

Currently, $1.115 billion in bank facilities supporting the variable rate bonds

Bank Provider Facility Program/ 
Series 

Amount 
($MM) 

Costs 
(bps)

Expiration Date 

Barclays Capital LOC 2010 C VRDO $159.560 70.0 September 23, 2015 
Citi Index Floater 2011B $185.195 75.0(1) September 17, 2015 
Wells Fargo Index Floater 2010 D  $161.785 65.0(2) December 18, 2015 
Wells Fargo Index Floater 2011A $219.340 82.0(2) September 21, 2016 
Bank of America Index Floater 2003 D1 $61.525 70.0(2) December 16, 2016 
Sumitomo LOC CP: Series Two $200.000 33.0 March 6, 2017 
TD Bank LOC 2009 D VRDO $127.755 61.0 December 2, 2017 

(1) This is a fixed spread to the SIFMA Index.
(2) This is a fixed spread to the 72 percent of LIBOR Index.
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The Proposed RFP will:
• Potentially replace or renew bank facilities, based upon results
• Request (a) LoC facility and/or (b) Indexed Floater

Recommended evaluation criteria:
1. Proposed fees
2. Credit quality of and trading value of securities backed by the 

responding institution (LoC only)
3. Costs to terminate the new facility prior to expiration, in part or in 

whole
4. Willingness to accept the proposed covenants and 

indemnification
5. Proposed downgrade pricing
6. Proposed term out provisions 
7. Ability to avoid reissuance for tax purposes of Series 2010D 

Bonds and retain Non-AMT status

Discussion
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The RFP will be distributed to banks known for offering LoCs and/or 
Indexed Floaters and posted on the mwaa.com website

Discussion (continued)

Date/Meeting Tasks

May 21 Present pre-solicitation terms/paper

May 22 MWAA distributes the bank solicitation

June 16 Proposals due

July 16,  Finance Committee Bank recommendation to Finance Committee; 
select product(s)/bank(s)

Sept 17, Finance Committee & Board Approve substantially final bank documents

Sept 24 Close new or extended bank facility(ies)
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Recommendation

Staff requests that the Finance Committee concur with the pre-
solicitation terms of the LoC and/or Indexed Floater RFP  

The contract award will require Committee and full Board 
approval



M E T R O P O L I T A N   W A S H I N G T O N   A I R P O R T S   A U T H O R I T Y

Ronald Reagan Washington National Airport Dulles Corridor Metrorail Project

Washington Dulles International  AirportDulles Toll Road



REPORT TO THE FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 

PRE-SOLICITATION TERMS FOR 
BANK FACILITIES ASSOCIATED WITH THE AVIATION 

ENTERPRISE’S VARIABLE RATE PORTFOLIO 
 

MAY 2014 
 

PURPOSE 
  
The Airports Authority plans to issue a Request for Proposals (RFP) seeking proposals 
and bids from financial institutions interested in providing up to $350 million principal 
amount] in bank facilities to support the Aviation Enterprise.  The RFP requests bids for 
(a) a Letter of Credit (LoC) facility and/or (b) a direct funded indexed floater (Indexed 
Floater) to support the Airports Authority’s variable rate portfolio.  The contract fees will 
have an annual not-to-exceed amount of $2.7 million and the expiration date may range 
from two to five years based on proposed pricing. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The Airports Authority has $1.115 billion of bank facilities supporting variable rate 
bonds; approximately $507 million of currently outstanding facilities are scheduled to 
expire in 2015.  Finance Staff and the Financial Advisors are considering replacing or 
renewing certain of the bank facilities that expire in 2015 and that would not incur a 
penalty if terminated prior to their expiration date. Any replacement or renewal would be 
done through a new bank solicitation.   
 
DISCUSSION  
 
Finance Staff and the Financial Advisors would like to take advantage of the capacity 
identified through the last bank solicitation to replace or renew the Series 2010D and/or 
Series 2011B bank facilities—totaling $346.980 million currently outstanding.  Below is 
a summary of the current Aviation Enterprise’s bank facilities. 
 

Bank Provider Facility Program/ 
Series 

Amount 
($MM) 

Costs 
(bps) 

Expiration Date 

Sumitomo LOC CP: Series Two $200.000 33.0 March 6, 2017 
Bank of America Index Floater 2003 D1 $61.525 70.0(1) December 16, 2016 
TD Bank LOC 2009 D VRDO $127.755 61.0 December 2, 2017 
Barclays Capital LOC 2010 C VRDO $159.560 70.0 September 23, 2015 
Wells Fargo Index Floater 2010 D  $161.785 65.0(1) December 18, 2015 
Wells Fargo Index Floater 2011A $219.340 82.0(1) September 21, 2016 
Citi Index Floater 2011B $185.195 75.0(2) September 17, 2015 

(1) This is a fixed spread to the 72 percent of LIBOR Index. 
(2) This is a fixed spread to the SIFMA Index. 
 



Of the bank facilities scheduled to expire in 2015: 
 

• Series 2010D and Series 2011B: $346.980 million is currently outstanding and can 
be terminated before the scheduled 2015 expiration dates with no penalty. 

 
• Series 2010C: $159.560 million is currently outstanding; however, if the Barclays 

letter of credit is terminated prior to its September 2015 expiration, under the 
terms of the agreement, the Airports Authority would still owe the bank fees until 
the scheduled expiration date. 

 
Evaluation Criteria 
 
Below are the recommended evaluation criteria to evaluate the LOC and/or Indexed 
Floater bids: 
 

1. Proposed fees, 
2. Credit quality of and trading value of securities backed by the responding 

institution (for letter of credit providers), 
3. Costs to terminate the new facility in part or in whole, at the sole option of the 

Airports Authority, 
4. Willingness to accept the Airports Authority’s proposed covenants and 

indemnification, 
5. Proposed downgrade pricing, 
6. Proposed term out provisions, and  
7. Ability to avoid reissuance for tax purposes of Series 2010D Bonds and retain 

Non-AMT status. 
 
Distribution of RFP  
 
The distribution of the RFP will be sent to the banks listed in Attachment A.  In addition, 
the RFP will be posted on the mwaa.com website. 
 
Schedule 
 
Based on the Airports Authority’s procurement process, Finance Staff and the Financial 
Advisor recommend consideration of the following schedule: 
 

Date/Meeting Tasks 

May 21,  Finance Committee Present pre-solicitation terms/paper 

May 22 MWAA distributes the bank solicitation 

June 16 Proposals due 

July 16,  Finance Committee Bank recommendation to Finance Committee; select Bank(s) 



September 17, Finance Committee & 
Board Approve substantially final Bank(s) documents 

September 24 Close new or extended bank facility(ies) 

 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
Staff requests that the Finance Committee concur with the solicitation terms of the LOC 
and Indexed Floater RFP.  The contract award will require Committee and full Board 
approval. 
 

      Prepared by:  
      Office of Finance  

     May 21, 2014 
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BANK CONTACT(S) TELEPHONE EMAIL
Bank of America Nancy Clawson 312-499-3306 nancy.clawson@baml.com  
 Brooks Scurry 704-386-5452 r.b.scurry@baml.com 

Ed Bianchi 410-547-4272 ed.bianchi@baml.com  
Bank of Tokyo Julie Kyoung Ju Lee 212-782-6901 klee@us.mufg.jp 

Kevin Dunphy 212-782-5530  kdunphy@us.mufg.jp 
Nicholas Boyle 214-954-1242 nboyle@us.mufg.jp 

Citibank Joel Heller 212-723-5331 joel.heller@citi.com 
Michael Leffler 212-723-6018 mike.leffler@citi.com 
Rebeka McGuire rebekah.mcguire@citi.com 
Neal Attermann 212-723-5646 neal.attermann@citi.com 

KBC Bank S. Kurtz Barkley 212-541-0726 kurt.barkley@kbc.be 
Patrick Ingram 212-541-0750 patrick.ingram@kbc.be 

Mizuho Bran. A. Raskovic 212-282-4147 bran.raskovic@mizuhocbus.com 
TD Bank Greg Braca gregory.braca@yesbank.com 

Chris Arabia 703-663-4975 carabia@yesbank.com 
Pamela Holton-Byrd 703 663 4973 pamela.holton-byrd@tdsecurities.com 

Wells Fargo Bank Linda Abravanel 703-760-6778 linda.abravanel1@wachovia.com 

Judy Zimmerman 213-614-2420 judith.d.zimmerman@wellsfargo.com 

Kevin Carney 212-214-6557 kevin.g.carney@wellsfargo.com 

Larry Richardson 312-920-3535 larry.richardson1@wachovia.com 

Bank of Montreal Ellen Jewett Ellen.Jewett@bmo.com 
Peter Kleb 312-845-4010 peter.kleb@bmo.com
Amye Kim amye.kim@bmo.com 

Bank of New York Joel Feazell joel.feazell@bnymellon.com 

Tim Somers 212-635-8528 tsomers@bankofny.com

Peter Cunningham 212-635-7933 peter.cunningham@bnymellon.com 

Dennis McNerney 212 635-7112 dennis.mcnerney@bnymellon.com

Barclays plc Katherine Lee 212.526.0928 katherine.lee@barclayscapital.com 

Jim Henn 212-528-1053 james.henn@barclayscapital.com 

Jay Saakvitne 212-528-1053 james.saakvitne@barclayscapital.com 

Bayerische Landesbank Francis Doyle 212-230-9075 fdoyle@bayernlbny.com  
Joseph Campagna 212-230-9075 jcampagna@bayernlbny.com 

BB&T Jay Conrad 804-649-3935 jconrad@bbandtcm.com 
jfrost@bbandt.com 
lloyd@bbandt.com 

Comerica Bank Rhonda Dantzler 310-297-2827 rddantzler@comerica.com 
Deutsche Bank Joe Dattoli 212-250-5495 joseph.Dattoli@db.com 

Bill Baneky 212-250-0608 william.baneky@db.com  
Dennis Tupper dennis.tupper@db.com 

Dexia CLF John Flaherty 212-515-7003 jflaherty@dexia-us.com 
Eric Clark 212-515-7086 eclark@dexia-us.com 

Goldman Sachs Jeffrey Scruggs 212-902-6517 jeffrey.scruggs@gs.com  
HSBC Bank plc Eric P. Rodawig 703.883.0392 eric.p.rodawig@us.hsbc.com 

Kelli A. McLeod 518-432-2080 kelli.a.mcleod@us.hsbc.com 
Renee T. LaLonde 585-238-7018 renee.t.lalonde@us.hsbc.com 

JP Morgan Chase Bank N.A. Timothy A. Self 212-270-4946 Timothy.a.self@jpmchase.com 
Jamison Feheley 212-270-1156 jamison.feheley@jpmorgan.com 
Chris Bergstrom 212-272-2175 chris.e.bergstrom@jpmorgan.com 
David Weinstein 212-270-4948 david.i.weinstein@jpmorgan.com 

Landesbank Baden-Wurttember "LBBW" Francois Delangle 212-584-1757 Francois.Delangle@LBBWus.com 

Lloyds TSB Eric J. Isban 212-930-8963 eisban@lloydstsb-usa.com 
Mia Raznatovic 212-930-5036 mraznatovic@lloydstsb-usa.com 

Patrick Liu  212-930-8939 pliu@lloydstsb-usa.com 
M&T Bank Greg Brunner 410-244-4707 gbrunner@mtb.com  
PNC Bank Craig F. Small 202.835.5197 craig.small@pnc.com 

George Whitmer 412-762-5730 george.whitmer@pnc.com 
RBC Bhanu Patil 212-428-6228 tom.a.yang@rbccm.com 

Dan Heimowitz 212-618-2573 dan.heimowitz@rbccm.com 
Mike Lexton 212-905-5907 michael.lexton@rbccm.com 
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Raymond James D.J. Mehigan 804-225-1147 dj.mehigan@raymondjames.com 
Scotiabank William R. Collins 212-225-5034 bill_collins@scotiacapital.com

Darren DeGennaro 212-225-5081 darren_degennaro@scotiacapital.com
State Street Bank Timothy Batler 617-664-1587 tlbatler@statestreet.com

Thomas Henderson 617-664-1064 tahenderson@statestreet.com
Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corp William G. Karl 212-224-4164 wkarl@smbclf.com 

Ronald Rumack 212-224-4631 rrumack@smbclf.com 
Adam Sherman 212-224-4559 asherman@smbclf.com 
Kin Wong 212-224-4872 kwong@smbc-lf.com  

SunTrust Capital Henry Harris 404-588-7554 hank.harris@suntrust.com  
Richard Pylypko 202-879-6687 Richard.Pylypko@suntrust.com
Doug McCuean 404 926 5313 douglas.mccuean@suntrust.com 

Union Bank of California Anne Kupfer 213-236-6434 Anne.Kupfer@unionbank.com
John Castanon Castanon.john@gmail.com 

US Bank Scott Allison 704-335-2836 scott.allison@usbank.com
Alex Wallace alex.wallace@usbank.com 
Kurt Gessaman kurt.gessaman@usbank.com 
Jeffrey Heckman 646-935-4524 jeffrey.heckman@usbank.com 
Faye Boatright 917-326-3926 faye.boatright@usbank.com

Loop Capital Bob Walsh 312-356-1004 bobw@loopcap.com 
Derek McNeil 973-424-1130 derekm@loopcap.com 

Morgan Stanley Ira Smelkinson 212-762-8029 ira.smelkinson@morganstanley.com 
David Rush 212 761-9057   david.rush@morganstanley.com 

Davenport David Rose 804-697-2905 drose@investdavenport.com 
Seibert Brandford Shank Jon Kirn 202-872-8050 jkirn@sbsco.com  
Piper Jaffray John Coan 212 284 9528 john.b.coan@pjc.com 
Bank of Georgetown Jeff Banks jbanks@bankofgeorgetown.com
Capital One Bank (Treasury contact) Karla Lastrap (240) 497-4535 Karla.Lastrap@capitalone.com
Cardinal Bank Kate Carr (202) 331-3960 kate.carr@cardinalbank.com
City First Bank Kimberly Levine (202) 243-7123 klevine@cityfirstbank.com
Eagle Bank Alexis F. Santin (202) 408-7288 asantin@eaglebankcorp.com
Regions Bank Juan Cazorla (704)362-3586 juan.cazorla@regions.com 
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